

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General  
SARA VAN LOH #044398  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
YOUNGWO JOH #164105  
Assistant Attorney General  
Department of Justice  
100 SW Market Street  
Portland, OR 97201  
Telephone: (971) 673-1880  
Fax: (971) 673-5000  
Email: Sara.VanLoh@doj.state.or.us  
YoungWoo.Joh@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendants State of Oregon, Oregon Health Authority, and David Baden

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

OREGON ASSOCIATION OF HOSPITALS  
AND HEALTH SYSTEMS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF OREGON; OREGON HEALTH  
AUTHORITY; and DAVID BADEN, in his  
official capacity as Director of Oregon Health  
Authority,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:22-cv-01486-SI

DEFENDANTS' COMBINED OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION AND REPLY ..... 1

I. OHA is entitled to judgment as a matter of law on OAHHS’s vagueness claim..... 1

A. Because OAHHS does not show that HB 2362 is vague in every conceivable application, OAHHS’s vagueness claim fails..... 1

B. HB 2362 is not unconstitutionally vague, because health care is closely regulated and OHA has adopted rules and guidance that clarify the statute’s scope..... 5

1. The definition of “health care entity” is not unconstitutionally vague. .... 6

2. The definition of “material change transaction” is not unconstitutionally vague. .... 8

3. The criteria for OHA’s preliminary and comprehensive reviews are not unconstitutionally vague..... 10

II. Because OHA is entitled to judgment on the federal claims, comity weighs heavily against a federal court invalidating a state statute under the State’s constitution..... 12

A. The State of Oregon does not apply the federal nondelegation doctrine. .... 12

B. There is no “fairness” basis for retaining jurisdiction. .... 13

C. Absent a viable federal claim, application of the state’s constitutional nondelegation doctrine should be heard in state court. .... 14

III. If this Court reaches the novel question raised by OAHHS under Oregon’s unlawful-delegation doctrine, it should grant summary judgment for OHA..... 15

A. The federal cases OAHHS cites are inapposite. .... 15

B. HB 2362 contains a “full expression of legislative policy.” ..... 15

1. The Oregon Constitution requires only an expression of *general* policy. .... 16

2. HB 2362 contains a full expression of legislative policy. .... 19

3. OAHHS does not argue that HB 2362’s definitions lack a full expression of legislative policy. .... 20

C.	HB 2362 provides adequate safeguards, including by incorporating the procedures of the Oregon Administrative Procedures Act. ....	22
1.	OAHHS misconstrues HB 2362 as giving community review boards factfinding authority. ....	23
2.	Members of the Oregon Health Policy Board are governor-appointed, senate-confirmed, and subject to statutory conflicts provisions. ....	25
3.	Oregon’s Administrative Procedures Act, on its own, provides adequate safeguards for the authority delegated to OHA. ....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adamson v. Or. Health Auth.</i> , 289 Or. App. 501 (2017) .....	7
<i>Blue Iguana, Inc. v. Or. Liquor Contr. Comm’n</i> , 258 Or. App. 535 (2013).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Cal. Pac. Bank v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 885 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5, 7, 10
<i>City of Damascus v. Brown</i> , 266 Or. App. 416 (2014).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Corvallis Lodge No. 1411 v. Or. Liquor Contr. Comm’n</i> , 67 Or. App. 15 (1984).....	13, 27
<i>Gallant v. Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 159 Or. App. 175 (1999).....	25
<i>General Electric Co. v. Wahle</i> , 207 Or. 302 (1956) .....	13
<i>Gibson v. Cmty. Dev. Partners</i> , No. 3:22-cv-454-SI, 2022 WL 10481324 (D. Or. Oct. 18, 2022) .....	14
<i>Gospel Missions of Am. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 419 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	7, 10
<i>Guerrero v. Whitaker</i> , 908 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Helicopters for Agriculture v. County of Napa</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 1035 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	4
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	5, 8
<i>Hotel &amp; Motel Ass’n of Oakland v. City of Oakland</i> , 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Knutson Towboat Co. v. Or. Bd. of Maritime Pilots</i> , 131 Or. App. 364 (1994).....	27
<i>MacPherson v. Dep’t of Admin. Servs.</i> , 340 Or. 117 (2006) .....	16, 18, 26
<i>Medford Firefighters Ass’n v. City of Medford</i> , 40 Or. App. 519 (1979).....	26
<i>Megdal v. Or. State Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 288 Or. 293 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Meyer v. Lord</i> , 37 Or. App. 59 (1978) .....	18
<i>Monarch Content Mgmt. LLC v. Arizona Dep’t of Gaming</i> , 971 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Norden v. State</i> , 329 Or. 641 (2000).....	27
<i>O’Connor v. Nevada</i> , 27 F.3d 357 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12, 14
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	11

*Pac. Choice Seafood Co. v. Ross*, 976 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 11

*Saban S. v. Kijakazi*, No. 3:20-cv-1549-SI, 2022 WL 843339 (D. Or. Mar. 22, 2022) ..... 20

*Sessions v. Dimaya*, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 2, 3, 4

*Shah v. Aerotek, Inc.*, No. 3:21-cv-422-SI, 2022 WL 951776 (D. Or. Mar. 30, 2022) ..... 13

*Springfield Educ. Ass’n v. Springfield Sch. Dist. No. 19*, 290 Or. 217 (1980)..... 18

*State v. Barnthouse*, 271 Or. App. 312 (2015)..... 13, 18

*State v. Caraher*, 293 Or. 741 (1982) ..... 13

*State v. Heuker*, 83 Or. App. 180 (1986) ..... 26

*State v. Kennedy*, 295 Or. 260 (1983)..... 13

*State v. McCarthy*, 369 Or. 129 (2021)..... 13

*State v. Reasoner*, 313 Or. App. 139 (2021)..... 16, 17, 18, 21

*Sun Ray Drive-in Dairy, Inc. v. Or. Liquor Contr. Comm’n*, 16 Or. App. 63 (1973) ..... 26

*United States v. Johnson*, 130 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 8

*Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests. Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10

*Warren v. Marion County et al.*, 222 Or. 307 (1960)..... 18, 19, 20, 21

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 7

*Williams v. Alameda County*, No. 3:22-cv-01274-LB, 2022 WL 17169833 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2022), ..... 5

**Statutes**

HB 2362 ..... 1, 3, 5, 6, 9, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

HB 4029 ..... 16

ORS 419C.370..... 17

ORS 183.310..... 23, 27

ORS 183.400..... 27

ORS 183.417..... 26

ORS 183.425..... 26

ORS 183.482..... 27

ORS 183.484..... 27

ORS 183.745..... 10

ORS 244.020..... 23

ORS 244.120..... 23, 25

ORS 413.006..... 25

ORS 413.007..... 25

ORS 413.011..... 25

ORS 413.042..... 7, 26

ORS 414.570..... 19

ORS 415.500..... 6, 20, 21

ORS 415.501..... 19, 22, 23

ORS 415.900..... 9, 10

ORS 419C.005 ..... 17

ORS 419C.370 ..... 17

**Rules and Regulations**

OAR 199-008-0005 ..... 23

OAR 409-070-0005 ..... 6, 7

OAR 409-070-0062 ..... 23

OAR 409-070-0075 ..... 26

OAR 409-070-0080 ..... 9

**Other**

Floor letter submitted by Senator Deb Patterson, HB 2362, June 25, 2021 ..... 22

Staff Measure Summary, HB 2362 A, 2021 Reg. Sess. (Or. 2021)..... 22

Staff Measure Summary, HB 2362 B, 2021 Reg. Sess. (Or. 2021)..... 22

*Meriam-Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary*, <https://unabridged-merriam-webster-com.soll.idm.oclc.org/unabridged/recommendation> (accessed Aug. 15 2023)..... 24
